expanded note disclosure, the Department’s financial statements reflect the accrual of asset retirement obligations. The
Department’s obligation to retire nuclear gauge capital assets totaled $43,955 as of June 30, 2019. Nuclear gauges are used to
measure physical properties of materials during construction projects. Nuclear density gauges are used to measure density of fill
materials to ensure that the embankment, subgrade or other earthwork structures are built within specification to support its
intended design load. The nuclear asphalt content gauges are used to determine asphalt content of our mixes to ensure
contractor mixes meet design specification. All types of nuclear gauges have the anticipated useful life of 15 years.  The
Department has not restated its financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, because of the immaterial
impact of the obligation to the financial statements of prior years.

Note 14:  Restatements

Infrastructure

During fiscal year 2019, fiscal year 2018 infrastructure and infrastructure accumulated depreciation were restated to correct
errors.  The following table presents a summary of these restatements:

 As Originally Stated  Restatement   As Restated
Government-wide financial statements

Statement of Net Position
 Assets being depreciated, net  $ 26,193,311,608  $ 34,040,800  $ 26,227,352,408
 Total noncurrent assets   30,517,194,243   34,040,800   30,551,235,043
 Total assets   31,624,446,897   34,040,800   31,658,487,697
 Net investment in capital assets   28,498,201,439   34,040,800   28,532,242,239
Statement of Activities
 Depreciation expense  $ 531,288,925  $(10,669,049)  $ 520,619,876
 Changes in Net Position   554,182,816   10,669,049   564,851,865
 Net Position, beginning of year   27,089,467,678   23,371,751   27,112,839,429
 Net Position, end of year   27,643,650,494   34,040,800   27,677,691,294

   85

Required
Supplementary Information

Missouri Department of Transportation Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

86   Financial Section